

No. S219919

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

JOSHUA HAVER, individually and as successor-in-interest to

LYNNE HAVER, deceased, et al.,
Plaintiffs, Appellants and Petitioners,

v.

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,
Defendant and Respondent.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

AUG - 4 2014

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

After A Decision By The Court Of Appeal, Second Appellate District,
Division Five, No. B246527
Los Angeles County Superior Court, No. BC435551,
The Honorable Richard E. Rico

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

SELIM MOUNEDJI (173347)
SIMS LAW FIRM, LLP
19762 MacArthur Blvd., Suite 350
Irvine, California 92612
Telephone: (949) 253-7900

VERONICA LEWIS
(*pro hac vice* application pending)
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1100
Dallas, Texas 75201-6912
Telephone: (214) 698-3100
Facsimile: (214) 571-2900

*THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR. (132099)
TBoutrous@gibsondunn.com
JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ (242557)
ALEXANDER M. FENNER (287025)
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071-3197
Telephone: (213) 229-7000
Facsimile: (213) 229-7520

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY

No. S219919

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

JOSHUA HAVER, individually and as successor-in-interest to

LYNNE HAVER, deceased, et al.,

Plaintiffs, Appellants and Petitioners,

v.

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,

Defendant and Respondent.

After A Decision By The Court Of Appeal, Second Appellate District,

Division Five, No. B246527

Los Angeles County Superior Court, No. BC435551,

The Honorable Richard E. Rico

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

SELIM MOUNEDJI (173347)
SIMS LAW FIRM, LLP
19762 MacArthur Blvd., Suite 350
Irvine, California 92612
Telephone: (949) 253-7900

VERONICA LEWIS
(*pro hac vice* application pending)
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1100
Dallas, Texas 75201-6912
Telephone: (214) 698-3100
Facsimile: (214) 571-2900

*THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR. (132099)
TBoutrous@gibsondunn.com
JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ (242557)
ALEXANDER M. FENNER (287025)
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071-3197
Telephone: (213) 229-7000
Facsimile: (213) 229-7520

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
DISCUSSION.....	2
I. The Courts Of Appeal Agree On The Premises-Liability Question At Issue.	2
A. The Court Of Appeal Correctly Applied <i>Campbell</i> , Which Bars Premises Liability For “Take-Home” Asbestos Claims.	3
B. <i>Kesner</i> Does Not Conflict With The Decision Below.	9
II. There Is No Other Reason To Grant The Petition.....	13
A. Plaintiffs’ Unprecedented Theory Of Premises Liability Raises Significant Policy Concerns.	13
B. Plaintiffs’ Unprecedented Theory Of Premises Liability Would Make California An Outlier.	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>A. Teichert & Son, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1986) 179 Cal.App.3d 657.....	16
<i>Alcoa Inc. v. Behringer</i> (Tex. Ct. App. 2007) 235 S.W.3d 456.....	18
<i>Barnes v. Black</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 1473	17
<i>Bridgman v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> (1960) 53 Cal.2d 443	8
<i>Burgess v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1064	19
<i>Campbell v. Ford Motor Company</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 15	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. Ford Motor Company</i> (Aug. 8, 2012) No. S203797.....	6
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Williams</i> (Ga. 2005) 608 S.E.2d 208	17
<i>DaFonte v. Up-Right Inc.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 593	16
<i>Davert v. Larson</i> (1985) 163 Cal.App.3d 407.....	17
<i>Erlich v. Menezes</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 543	18
<i>Garcia v. Paramount Citrus Ass’n, Inc.</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 1448	16
<i>Greenman v. Yuba Power Products, Inc.</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 57	11
<i>In re Certified Question from Fourteenth Dist. Court of Appeals of Texas</i> (Mich. 2007) 740 N.W.2d 206	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re New York City Asbestos Litigation</i> (N.Y. 2005) 5 N.Y. 3d 486	17
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 251	1, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Oddone v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 813	12, 13
<i>Price v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> (Del. 2011) 26 A.3d 162	17
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 112	16
<i>Vasquez v. Residential Investments, Inc.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 269	18
<i>Wilson v. Sespe Ranch</i> (1962) 207 Cal.App.2d 10.....	17

Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(b)(1).....	2
--	---

Other Authorities

Victor E. Schwartz and Mark A. Behrens, <i>Asbestos Litigation: The “Endless Search for a Solvent Bystander”</i> (2013) 23 Widener L.J. 59	15
William L. Anderson et al., <i>The “Any Exposure” Theory Round II – Court Review of Minimal Exposure Expert Testimony in Asbestos and Toxic Tort Litigation Since 2008</i> (2012) 22 FALL Kan. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 1	14
